

5-5-2017

Parks v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44291

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"Parks v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44291" (2017). *Not Reported*. 3414.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/3414

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 Nature of the Case.....7

 Course of the Proceedings Below.....7

 Concise Statement of the Facts.....8

 Factual basis for charges in underlying criminal case8

 Forensic investigation by State in underlying criminal case8

 Litigation of underlying criminal case prior to plea bargain9

 Absence of forensic investigation by defense counsel in underlying criminal case.....10

 The critical need for a defense investigation of the cause of death11

 What a duly diligent forensic investigation by the defense would have revealed12

 The plea bargain.....16

 Absence of allocution16

 Pressures perceived by Mr. Parks17

 The hazy recollection.....18

 Prejudice caused to Mr. Parks by the failure to investigate21

ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....22

ARGUMENT	23
A. The Rule 11 plea agreement should be rescinded, and the Petitioner’s guilty pleas should be withdrawn, based upon ineffective assistance of counsel prior to and during plea negotiations because of the failure by counsel to adequately investigate the cause of the primary victim’s death.	23
1. Standard of review of District Court’s decision.....	23
2. Standard of law regarding ineffective assistance of counsel	23
3. The <i>Strickland</i> test applies to the plea bargain process	25
3(a). A guilty plea by the accused does not supersede errors by defense counsel in failing to provide the effective assistance the Sixth Amendment requires	26
3(b). Under <i>Hill</i> , the “prejudice” prong of the Strickland test focuses on whether ineffective assistance of counsel affected the outcome of the plea bargain process.....	28
4. In the present case, trial-level counsel’s performance was deficient because counsel failed to hire a forensic pathologist to investigate and challenge the conclusions of the prosecution’s pathologist, thus satisfying the first prong of <i>Strickland</i>	30
4(a). Failure to investigate a substantial issue in a case constitutes deficient performance	30
4(b). Reasonable investigation may include the duty to hire and consult experts	33
4(c). The failure to investigate in Mr. Parks’s underlying criminal case involved a critical issue of which defense counsel had adequate notice	37
4(d). In the present case, the first prong of the <i>Strickland</i> test is satisfied because trial-level counsel failed to hire or consult a forensic pathologist.....	38
5. The ineffective assistance of counsel prejudiced Mr. Parks, mandating the rescission of his plea bargain and the withdrawal of his guilty pleas.....	40

B. The newly presented material facts, not previously presented and heard, require vacatur of the convictions and/or sentences in the interest of justice pursuant to I.C. § 19-4901(a)(4).

.....41

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aragon v. State</i> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	32
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25, 92 S.Ct. 2006 (1972)	26
<i>Baldwin v. State</i> , 145 Idaho 148, 177 P.3d 362 (2008)	32
<i>Caro v. Woodford</i> , 280 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> , 528 F.3d 1222, 1235 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32, 35, 39
<i>Dunlap v. State</i> , 141 Idaho 50, 106 P.3d 376 (2004)	23
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 143 Idaho 558, 194 P.3d 833 (2006).....	25, 30
<i>Foster v. Lockhart</i> , 9 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 1993).....	32, 34, 39
<i>Griffith v. State</i> , 121 Idaho 371, 825 P.2d 94 (Ct.App. 1992).....	25, 26
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52, 82 S.Ct. 157 (1961).....	26
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366 (1985)	2, 25-29
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 126 Idaho 231, 880 P.2d 261 (Ct.App. 1994).....	24
<i>Jennings v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Lord v. Wood</i> , 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487, 82 S.Ct. 510 (1962)	28
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201, 84 S.Ct. 1199 (1964)	26
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 136 Idaho 46, 28 P.3d 387 (Ct.App. 2001)	24
<i>Miller v. Anderson</i> , 255 F.3d 455, 459 (7th Cir. 2001)	35

<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012)	26, 27, 29, 33
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 132 Idaho 274, 971 P.2d 727 (1998)	33
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 143 Idaho 139, 139 P.3d 741 (Ct. App. 2006)	31, 33, 35, 36, 39
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160 (1970).....	28
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	27
<i>Richey v. Bradshaw</i> , 498 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2007)	36, 38, 39
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005).....	30
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 118 Idaho 65, 794 P.2d 654 (Ct.App. 1990)	24
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994)	30, 31
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 158 Idaho 1, 343 P.3d 30 (2015).....	42
<i>State v. Ruth</i> , 102 Idaho 638, 637 P.2d 415 (1981).....	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	2, 23-32, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Troedel v. Dugger</i> , 828 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Troedel v. Wainwright</i> , 667 F.Supp. 1456, 1461 (S.D.Fla.1986)	35
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 878 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926 (1967).....	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)	30, 31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000).....	30

Statutes, Court Rules, and Constitutions

Idaho Code § 19-4901	3, 22, 41-43, 45
----------------------------	------------------

Idaho Code § 19-491142
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)(7)23
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution2, 24-27, 41, 44

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function, Third Edition (1993)33, 34, 39
Scott & Stuntz, Plea Bargaining as Contract, 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992).....27
